

SC No. 121/2025, IA No. 02/2025
State Vs. Rajesh
FIR No. 541/2024
U/s. 103(1) BNS
PS: Vivek Vihar

26.11.2025

File taken up today as 25.11.2025 was declared a Holiday on account of 'Guru Teg Bahadur's Martyrdom Day' vide notification No. 35/G-4/Genl.-I/DHC dated 24.11.2025.

This is an application under Section 480 BNSS seeking regular bail being moved on behalf of applicant/accused Rajesh.

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Harsh Vardhan, Ld. Counsel for the
applicant/accused.

Deputed IO/SI Sonu is present in person.

1. Reply filed by IO. Copy supplied.
2. Ld. Counsel seeks some time to go through the reply filed by IO.
3. Time sought is granted.
4. Put up for arguments on the present application on 02.12.2025.

(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/26.11.2025