

**SC No. 121/2025
State Vs. Rajesh
FIR No. 541/2024
PS: Vivek Vihar**

12.01.2026

Present: Sh. S.K. Dubey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Amit Saini and Sh. Harsh Vardhan, Ld. Counsels for
accused.

1. PW Retd. ASI Khubi Ram is present in person.
2. Ld. Addl. PP for the State requests for discharging PW
Retd. ASI Khubi Ram for today while stating that he is the first IO of
the case and all the public witnesses are yet to be examined.
Submissions heard. Request allowed.
Accordingly, the witness is discharged.
3. No other PW is present today.
4. Put up for PE on 06.04.2026. PWs Shivam Arora and
Vansh Labbad be summoned for the next date of hearing.
5. Also, issue notice to IO to take steps for expediting the
FSL result and if it gets ready, to file it on record, on or before the
next date of hearing.

**(SURABHI SHARMA VATS)
ASJ-04/Shahdara/KKD Courts,
Delhi/12.01.2026**